&
>
e..

..A
i
s

¥

e 4
-
-

& A
.

RS
BN

»

3

i
g
L

Srd miw S a

- i

Y

-
d b .

-

P B o &

—_—



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, | would like to gratitude to God Almighty for the blessing in
completing this research proposal. | thanked because all the strength, peace and

freedom which enable me to complete this proposal within the given period.

| would like to express my gratitude to my family for their understanding and moral
support. | also thank to Mr Tony Paridi and Dr Haijon Gunggut for their supervised
and guidance. They have provided me with information and useful tips in order to

complete this proposal successfully.

| also would like to extend my heartiest appreciation to the entire librarian of UiTM
Kota Kinabalu Sabah for the assistance to me while searching for references. Lastly,
| would like to thanks to all our classmates and individuals who have directly and

indirectly contribute their efforts toward completions of this proposal.

Thank you very much.



THIB PAOE it la dithionmmnsennessssssmssnnsasnass sissni fos sxn sibaniannsss snsasvsss iy hinse
Daciaration of OISV . . ... ..o isaieinbossbansasmsnsss vas subnass
Letter of Submission
Acknowledgement
TRt R e e I RS W) N N0 NS S

Abstract

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER 1: Introduction

1:1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5

1.6

Introduction

Problem statement

Research objectives and questions
Scope of study

Significance of study

Definition of key terms

CHAPTER 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework

2.1

2.2

Literature review

Conceptual framework

CHAPTER 3: Research Method

3.1
3.2
3.3

3.4

Research design
Unit of analysis
Sample size

Sampling technique

10

1
12
12

12



3.5 Measurement/Instrumentation
3.6 Data collection

3.7 Data analysis

CHAPTER 4: Findings
4.1 Demographic of respondents
42  Finding by objectives

4.2.1 Level of Intranet Usage in DBKK

13

13

14

15

19

4.2.2 Intranet Usage and the Effectiveness in Disseminating Information

4.2.3 Problems of Intranet Usage amongst DBKK's Staff

CHAPTER 5: Conclusion & Recommendation
51 Conclusion & Discussion
5.2 Recommendation

5.2.1 Training

5.2.2 Supportive top management and team members
5.2.3 Provides sufficient and appropriate facilities to staffs
5.2.4 Provide expertise and specialize in IT

5.3 Limitation of the study

References

Appendices

22

23

25

26

28



Abstract

E- Government was introduced for past decent years by Malaysia former Prime
Minister Tun Dr Mohammad. The objective of the implementation of e-government is
help to increase the productivity of our government servants especially in delivering
their services to public. Introduction of intranet which is it will improve how the
government operates internally. Thus this research will look how far the intranet have
a correlation between the total usage of intranet and its effectiveness in
disseminating the information for top management to all staffs which was conducted
in Miri Sarawak called Miri City Council (MCC) by quantitative design to collecting
data. Among the objectives that the researcher covered are (1) To study the usage of
intranet towards MCC's effectiveness in disseminating information from top
management to the staffs. (2) To know the relationship how frequent the usage of
intranet with the effectiveness in disseminating the information.(3) To determine the
main problems of the intranet usage amongst MCC's staff. Therefore, it is important
for researcher to know how far the implementation e-government in stimulating their

efficiency on intranet usage besides to accelerate the objectives of Vision 2020.



