

"THE USED OF INTRAKET IN DISSEMINATING INFORMATION FROM TOP MANAGEMENT TO ALL STAFF: THE CASE OF MIRI CITY COURCIL (MCG)"

JOSEPHINE JAU 2008538123

BAGHELOR OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE (HONOURS)
FACULTY OF ADMINISTRATIVE SCIENCE AND POLICY STUDIES
UNIVERSIT! TEKNOLOGI MARA
SABAH

NOYEMBER 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to gratitude to God Almighty for the blessing in completing this research proposal. I thanked because all the strength, peace and freedom which enable me to complete this proposal within the given period.

I would like to express my gratitude to my family for their understanding and moral support. I also thank to Mr Tony Paridi and Dr Haijon Gunggut for their supervised and guidance. They have provided me with information and useful tips in order to complete this proposal successfully.

I also would like to extend my heartiest appreciation to the entire librarian of UiTM Kota Kinabalu Sabah for the assistance to me while searching for references. Lastly, I would like to thanks to all our classmates and individuals who have directly and indirectly contribute their efforts toward completions of this proposal.

Thank you very much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Pa	age			
Declar	ation of Original Work			
Letter	of Submission			
Ackno	wledgement	i		
List of Tables				
Abstra	ct	1		
CHAP	TER 1: Introduction			
1.1	Introduction	1		
1.2	Problem statement	2		
1.3	Research objectives and questions	4		
1.4	Scope of study	4		
1.5	Significance of study	5		
1.6	Definition of key terms	5		
CHAP	PTER 2: Literature Review & Conceptual Framework			
2.1	Literature review	7		
2.2	Conceptual framework	10		
CHAP	PTER 3: Research Method			
3.1	Research design	11		
3.2	Unit of analysis	12		
3.3	Sample size	12		
3.4	Sampling technique	12		

	3.5	Measurement/Instrumentation			
	3.6	Data collection			
	3.7	nalysis	14		
	CHAP	TER 4:	Findings		
	4.1	Demographic of respondents 15			
	4.2	Finding	g by objectives	19	
		4.2.1	Level of Intranet Usage in DBKK		
		4.2.2	Intranet Usage and the Effectiveness in Disseminating Inform	nation	
		4.2.3	Problems of Intranet Usage amongst DBKK's Staff		
CHAPTER 5: Conclusion & Recommendation					
	5.1	5.1 Conclusion & Discussion			
	5.2	Reco	mmendation	23	
		5.2.1	Training		
		5.2.2	Supportive top management and team members		
		5.2.3	Provides sufficient and appropriate facilities to staffs		
		5.2.4	Provide expertise and specialize in IT		
	5.3	Limita	tion of the study	25	
References					
Appendices					
Appendices					

Abstract

E- Government was introduced for past decent years by Malaysia former Prime Minister Tun Dr Mohammad. The objective of the implementation of e-government is help to increase the productivity of our government servants especially in delivering their services to public. Introduction of intranet which is it will improve how the government operates internally. Thus this research will look how far the intranet have a correlation between the total usage of intranet and its effectiveness in disseminating the information for top management to all staffs which was conducted in Miri Sarawak called Miri City Council (MCC) by quantitative design to collecting data. Among the objectives that the researcher covered are (1) To study the usage of intranet towards MCC's effectiveness in disseminating information from top management to the staffs. (2) To know the relationship how frequent the usage of intranet with the effectiveness in disseminating the information.(3) To determine the main problems of the intranet usage amongst MCC's staff. Therefore, it is important for researcher to know how far the implementation e-government in stimulating their efficiency on intranet usage besides to accelerate the objectives of Vision 2020.